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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JEROME C. WEINERT 

 

Q. Please state your name, business address, and occupation. 1 

A. My name is Jerome C. Weinert.  My business address is 8555 West Forest Home Avenue, 2 

Suite 201, Greenfield, WI 53228.  I am a Principal and Owner of Weinert Appraisal and 3 

Depreciation Services, LLC (“WADS Consultants”).  This testimony was prepared by me.   4 

 5 

Q. Please describe your qualifications and indicate if you are registered as a Utility 6 

Valuation Expert with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 7 

A. My curriculum vitae (“CV”) is attached to my report and this testimony.  PAWC Exhibit 8 

JCW-1.  WADS Consultants is a registered Utility Valuation Expert with the Pennsylvania 9 

Public Utility Commission (“PUC”) entity code 9925547.  We obtained that registration in 10 

2016 and were informed of our renewal by the PUC’s Secretary on February 26, 2024. 11 

 12 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 13 

A. This direct testimony provides clarification and explanation of the appraisal I provided to 14 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“PAWC”), the Acquiring Utility pursuant to 66 15 

Pa. C.S. § 1329(a)(5) and in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional 16 

Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”) (2024 Edition). 17 

 18 

Q. Are you advocating for any party or outcome? 19 

A. No.  The Ethics Rule of the USPAP, applicable here pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329(a)(3), 20 

requires that I perform the appraisal with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and 21 

without accommodation of personal interests.  In addition, the USPAP Ethics Rule requires 22 

that I not perform the assignment with bias, that I must not advocate the cause or interest 23 
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 2 

of any party or issue and that I must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting 1 

of predetermined opinions and conclusions. 2 

    3 

Q. Do you have any affiliation with either the Selling Utility or the Acquiring Public 4 

Utility or Entity? 5 

A. No.  Other than the current assignment to provide the subject appraisal, I have no business 6 

or personal relationships with any party to the proposed acquisition.   7 

 8 

Q. What is your fee arrangement to deliver the appraisal? 9 

A. A copy of the fee arrangement is included with the Application as Appendix A-7.1.  In 10 

summary, WADS Consultants are to receive $19,000 plus expenses in compensation for 11 

our appraisal including this testimony. 12 

   13 

Q. Will you receive that fee regardless of whether the Commission approves the 14 

proposed transaction or whether it closes? 15 

A. Yes.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1329(a)(3) mandates that I comply with the USPAP when developing 16 

my appraisal.  Under the USPAP, I cannot perform the appraisal with bias and acceptance 17 

of a fee contingent on a particular outcome like closing or Commission approval would 18 

violate that Ethics Rule. 19 

 20 

Q. Have you prepared any exhibits, schedules, or appendices to accompany your direct 21 

testimony? 22 
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A. Yes.  The appraisal I submitted to the Acquiring Utility pursuant to Section 1329(a)(5) is 1 

included in the Application as Appendix A-5.1.  The appraisal includes a narrative and 2 

supporting exhibits in sections.  All were prepared under my supervision and control.  Also, 3 

as stated above, attached to this testimony as PAWC Exhibit JCW-1 is my CV. 4 

 5 

Q. Please summarize your results of the application of the cost, market, and income 6 

approaches to valuation. 7 

A. The summary results of the cost, income, and market approaches is presented below.  8 

 9 

Appraisal Approach Value Indicator Weight Wtd Value Indicator
Cost 11,975,447$                33.33% 3,991,816$                  
Income 15,077,667$                33.33% 5,025,889$                  
Market 13,161,990$                33.33% 4,387,330$                  
Appraisal Conclusion 100.00% 13,405,035$                 10 

 11 

Q. Please describe any assumptions, extraordinary assumptions, hypothetical 12 

conditions, and/or limiting conditions that you applied to the valuation.  13 

A. The major assumptions and limiting conditions used in preparing our appraisal of the East 14 

Coventry Township’s (“East Coventry”) or (“Township”) Wastewater Collection, 15 

Conveyance, and Purchased Treatment Capacity are described in our appraisal report “Fair 16 

Market Appraisal Report of East Coventry Township Wastewater Collection, Conveyance, 17 

and Purchased Treatment Capacity as of February 24, 2024.”  In preparing my appraisal 18 

the appraisal date should have been February 7, 2024 the date of the Asset Purchase 19 

Agreement between PAWC and East Coventry.  The information used in preparing the 20 

appraisal was based on January 1, 2024 the closest date for which information is available 21 

relative to costing and depreciation, financial markets and market comparables; therefore 22 
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moving the appraisal date from February 24, 2024 to February 7, 2024 does not affect the 1 

appraisal results and conclusion.  Also, East Coventry has indicated that it will retain one 2 

foot of pipe at the discharge point to North Coventry Township’s system. As the transaction 3 

includes 62,687 feet of gravity mains, East Coventry retaining one foot of mains does not 4 

represent a material adjustment to the appraisal and its conclusion. Beyond the above-5 

described assumptions, there are no extraordinary1 or hypothetical2 assumptions (as 6 

defined in the 2024 edition of USPAP). 7 

 8 

Q. How was each assumption used and what was its result? 9 

A. The assumptions are detailed in my appraisal report and are discussed further in this 10 

testimony. 11 

 12 

Q. Did you use the default valuation weights of one-third each for cost, market, and 13 

income?  14 

A.        Yes.  15 

 16 

Q. Did you conduct an on-site inspection of the Selling Utility assets, and if so, what was 17 

its result on the appraisal? 18 

A. No.   19 

 
1  Extraordinary assumption: an assignment-specific assumption as of the effective date regarding uncertain 
information used in an analysis which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions. 2024 
USPAP page 4. 
2  Hypothetical condition: a condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which is contrary to what is known by 
the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results, but used for the purpose of analysis. 2024 USPAP 
page 4. 
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Q. What Utility Earnings Report was used to create the capital structure used in your 1 

appraisal? 2 

A. I used a market required capital structure based on an analysis of the market capital 3 

structure analysis (detailed in the Cost of Capital / Required Return portion of our appraisal 4 

report).  Information used in developing the market capital structure was obtained from 5 

financial statistics reported in Value Line Investment Survey for the water / wastewater 6 

industry published in their January 5, 2024, issue.  7 

 8 

Q. What capital structure was used in your appraisal? 9 

A. The capital structure used in my appraisal is included below.  10 

Water and Wastewater Cost of Capital
First  Quarter 2024 (02-24-2024)

As an Investor-Owned Utility

Weighted Cost of Capital (Discount Rate)
(1) (2) (2a) (3) (3a) (4) (4a) (5)

Portion of 
Capital Type of Data Capital Cost Type of Data Tax Rate

Tax affect on 
cost of capital

After-tax 
Market 

Capital Cost
AUS Input AUS Input (2)*(3)*(4a)

Debt 33% Market 5.26% Market 28.89% 71.11% 1.23%

Equity 67% Market 9.65% Market 0.0% 100.0% 6.47%

Total Capital r 100.0% 7.70%
Growth (g) 3.03%
Rate without Growth: [(1+r)/(1+g)]-1 4.53%  11 

Cost Approach 12 

Q. Regarding your application of the cost approach, what method did you use to 13 

determine the cost approach result (e.g., original cost, replacement cost, reproduction 14 

cost)? 15 

A. I used the replacement cost method.   16 
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Q. Please explain why you chose the replacement cost method. 1 

A. I chose the replacement cost method because it is considered the proper starting point for 2 

a cost approach.  Replacement cost reflects the appraisal date cost of providing the 3 

property’s functionality and capacity at the appraisal date cost using recognized materials 4 

and labor costs.  5 

 6 

Q. What index did you use for that method? 7 

A. I used the Handy Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction Costs for the Water 8 

Industry (Northeastern US Region), AUS Telephone Index (General Plant), and various 9 

United States Bureau of Labor Statistics cost index series.   10 

 11 

Q. Under your application of the cost approach what assets did you value or trend 12 

differently from other assets and why was that necessary?  13 

A. I costed each property account with cost trends appropriate for the property contained in 14 

the account.  As such, the costing of each property account may differ from account to 15 

account.  It is my opinion that an accurate appraisal requires each property account be 16 

costed with cost trends reflective of the property contained in the account.  TheTownship’s 17 

property as detailed in the Carroll Engineering Corporation’s “Engineer’s Assessment” of 18 

$11,798,761.47 was determined to have a replacement cost new of $28,101,219 19 

summarized as follows: 20 
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Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Replacement Cost New (RCN)

(1) (2) (3) (9) (10) (13) (14) (15) (16)

Account Account Asset Description Original Cost
Costing 

Parameter Cost Translator
 Reproduction 

Cost New (RCN) 

Reproduction 
Cost New 
(RCN) to 

Replacement 
Cost New 

(COR)

 Replacement 
Cost New 

(COR) 

 OC $s  RCN $s COR $s / RCN $s  COR $s 

Input Input Input Input Input Calculation Calculation Input Calculation

Eng Assmnt WAD Input Carroll Engineering Corporation April 2024  Eng Assmnt WAD Input WAD Input Col (14) * (15)

NARUC 
Code

NARUC 
Code Asset Description  Original Cost 

Cost Index 
Table Translator  RCN 

COR / RCN 
Factor  COR 

353.00    353.00    Land & Land Rights 12                       USBLS3 1,153.75               13,845                   1.00                  13,845               
353.00    353.00    Treatment Contract 2,353,000         HWW-117 3.00                        7,063,706             1.00                  7,063,706         
353.00    353.00    Stuctures & Improvements - Pumping 795,310            HWW-18 2.19                        1,742,711             1.00                  1,742,711         
353.00    353.00    Generating Equipment - Pumping 145,578            USBLS4 1.83                        266,445                 1.00                  266,445             
353.00    353.00    Collection Sewers - Force - Mains 609,828            HWW-134 2.66                        1,623,322             1.00                  1,623,322         
353.00    353.00    Collection Sewers - Gravity - Mains 5,029,881         HWW-134 2.19                        11,000,436           1.00                  11,000,436       
353.00    353.00    Collection Sewers - Gravity - Manholes 764,192            HWW-145 1.72                        1,311,617             1.00                  1,311,617         
353.00    353.00    Service Laterals 863,916            HWW-139 1.65                        1,422,371             1.00                  1,422,371         
353.00    353.00    Flow Measuring Devices - Pumping 37,733               HWW-140 4.47                        168,661                 1.00                  168,661             
353.00    353.00    Pumping Equipment 315,824            HWW-19 3.31                        1,046,749             1.00                  1,046,749         
353.00    353.00    Treatment  and Disposal Equipment Chemical Feed Systems 207,929            HWW-117 2.77                        576,522                 1.00                  576,522             
353.00    353.00    Other Plant & Misc Equip 675,559            HWW-117 2.76                        1,864,834             1.00                  1,864,834         

Total East Coventry Township Wastewater Utility 11,798,761      28,101,219           28,101,219        1 

 2 

 These results are detailed in the Application Appendix A-5.1 (WADS Appraisal) under 3 

the Cost Approach section.  4 

 5 

Q. Under your application of the cost approach, what date did you use for calculating 6 

the depreciation or condition of the property? 7 

A. I used the date of February 24, 2024. 8 

 9 

Q. How did you determine the depreciation parameters of survival/retirement 10 

characteristics and service lives for the utility property under the cost approach? 11 

A. I determined those parameters based on our review of the depreciation studies filed by 12 

PAWC in support of its depreciation parameters (Iowa-type Survival Characteristics and 13 

Service Lives) and the resultant depreciation expense and rate base (net book) in PAWC’s 14 
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2017 and 2020 General Rate Cases (R-2017-2595853 and R-2020-3019371) and WADS 1 

Consultants’ experience in preparing depreciation studies for the water and wastewater 2 

industry and our experience appraising water and wastewater properties.  The following 3 

table summarizes those studies and WADS Consultants’ review of the depreciation 4 

parameters: 5 

 6 

Summary of PAWC Depreciation Studies Prepared for Rate Case 
Account Account Description

12/31/2016 12/31/2019 12/31/2016 12/31/2019 12/31/2016 12/31/2019

years years years years
354.20  STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - COLLECTION R3 R3 45 45 39.1 33.3
354.30  STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - SPP R2.5 S0 50 55 45.2 32.6
354.40  STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - TDP R2 S0 65 55 56.6 31.7
354.70  STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - GENERAL S1 S1 35 35 33.3 23.2
355.00  POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT R2.5 S0.5 35 35 29.7 19.3
360.10  COLLECTION SEWERS - FORCE MAINS S2 R3 70 75 53.1 52.5
361.10  COLLECTION SEWERS - GRAVITY MAINS R2.5 R2.5 70 80 56.9 54.8

361.20  MANHOLES S1.5 S2.5 50 50 41.3 32.2
363.00  SERVICES R3 R3 38 47 22.9 30.2
364.00  FLOW MEASURING DEVICES L3 L2.5 20 15 13.3 5.1
365.00  FLOW MEASURING INSTALLATIONS S1.5 S2 30 25 23.1 10.8
370.00  RECEIVING WELLS R3 R3 50 50 42.7 33.7
371.00  PUMPING EQUIPMENT SO S0.5 40 30 35.5 18.2
380.00  TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 5-R2 S1.5 45 35 37.1 20.1
381.00  PLANT SEWERS R3 R3 50 50 43.1 32.7
382.00  OUTFALL SEWER LINES R3 R3 50 50 37.8 28.3
389.10  OTHER PLANT AND MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT - INTANGIBLES 52.5 S2.5 20 20 13.6 11.3
389.60  OTHER PLANT AND MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT - CPS SQ SQ 20 5 12.3 3.5
390.00  OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT L4 SQ 15 20 9.5 10.1
391.00  TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT SQ L4 25 14 19,9 9.8
392.00  STORES EQUIPMENT SQ SQ 20 25 16.4 17.2
393.00  TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT SQ SQ 15 20 11,3 15.4
394.00  LABORATORY EQUIPMENT L2.5 SQ 16 15 8.7 10.4
395.00  POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT SQ R2 15 22 10.3 13.2
396.00  COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT SQ SQ 15 15 9.6 6.9
397.00  MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT SQ 15 12.8
398.00  OTHER TANGIBLE PLANT SQ 25 21.5

Iowa Curves Service Life Remaining Life

 7 

 8 

Q. Why are those parameters appropriate? 9 

A. Those parameters are appropriate because the parameters reflect the actual service life 10 

experienced by PAWC in serving wastewater customers in the Commonwealth of 11 

Pennsylvania and which were adjudicated by the PUC in the 2017 General Rate Cases and 12 

the 2020 General Rate Cases (Docket Nos. R-2020-3019369 and R-2020-30193371).  The 13 
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parameters in the following table also reflect WADS Consultants’ experience of the 1 

survival / retirement characteristics of normal and functional service lives of wastewater 2 

properties: 3 

 4 

Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
February 24, 2024

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7)
(4a) (4b) (6a) (6b)

Account 
Number Description

Iowa 
Survivor / 

Retirement 
Curve

Normal 
Service 

Life

RCNLD 
Economic 

Obsolescence
Tax 

Depreciation
OCLD Economic 
Obsolescence

years % of CORLD Table Life % of CORLD

353.00 Land & Land Rights ZNonDep 0.00 38.65% Non-Depr 0.00 1.00%
353.10 Treatment Contract R2.0 45.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
354.30 Stuctures & Improvements - Pumping R4.0 45.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
355.30 Generating Equipment - Pumping R3.0 35.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
360.10 Collection Sewers - Force - Mains R3.0 75.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
361.10 Collection Sewers - Gravity - Mains R2.5 80.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
361.20 Collection Sewers - Gravity - Manholes S2.0 75.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
363.00 Service Laterals R3.0 50.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
364.30 Flow Measuring Devices - Pumping S2.0 30.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
371.40 Pumping Equipment - Treatment R3.0 35.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
380.40 Treatment  and Disposal Equipment Chemical Feed Syste R2.0 45.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%
389.30 Other Plant & Misc Equip R3.0 45.00 38.65% MACRS 25.00 1.00%

(4)

Summary of Account Costing and Depreciation Parameters Used in the Depreciation Original Cost and the Depreciated Replacement Cost 
New Studies

 5 

 6 

Also, due the age of East Coventry’s early property installations the maximum depreciation 7 

was limited to 85% of the cost new.  8 

 9 

Q. What was the result of the application of the depreciation parameters to the 10 

previously described replacement cost new of $28,101,219? 11 

A. With the application of the above-described depreciation parameters, the replacement cost 12 

new of $28,101,219 results in a replacement cost new less depreciation of $19,518,322 13 

determined as follows: 14 
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Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Replacement Cost New less Depreciation (RCNLD)

(18) (19) (21) (22) (23) (24) (28) (29) (30) (31)

Account Description

Age at 
February 
24, 2024 
Appraisal 

Date
 Replacement Cost 

New (COR) 

Retirement 
Dispersion 
Iowa-type

Normal 
Service 

Life (NSL)

Normal 
Remaining 

Life
Total Life 

Expectancy Condition

Preliminary 
Cost Approach 

(COR less 
Normal 

Depreciation)

years  COR $s years years years % of COR CORLD $s

Input Input Calculation Calculation Input Input Calculation Calculation Calculation Calculation

Eng Assmnt Carroll Engineering Corporation April 2024 Col (16) WAD Input WAD Input Col (21) + (28) Col (28) / (29) Col (22) * (30)

Account Description Age  RCN Iowa NL Rem Life Total Life Condition CORLD

353.00    Land & Land Rights 13.00          13,845                      ZNonDep -           -                13.00             -                13,845               
353.10    Treatment Contract 19.50          7,063,706                R2.0 45.00      28.68           48.18             45.00            4,204,796         
354.30    Stuctures & Improvements - Pumping 18.69          1,742,711                R4.0 45.00      26.74           45.44             45.00            1,025,824         
355.30    Generating Equipment - Pumping 18.18          266,445                    R3.0 35.00      18.27           36.45             35.00            133,612             
360.10    Collection Sewers - Force - Mains 19.07          1,623,322                R3.0 75.00      56.61           75.69             75.00            1,214,310         
361.10    Collection Sewers - Gravity - Mains 16.34          11,000,436              R2.5 80.00      65.13           81.47             80.00            8,795,972         
361.20    Collection Sewers - Gravity - Manholes 15.86          1,311,617                S2.0 75.00      59.13           74.99             75.00            1,034,355         
363.00    Service Laterals 14.15          1,422,371                R3.0 50.00      36.46           50.62             50.00            1,025,125         
364.30    Flow Measuring Devices - Pumping 18.70          168,661                    S2.0 30.00      13.43           32.13             30.00            70,617               
371.30    Pumping Equipment 18.35          1,046,749                R3.0 35.00      18.12           36.47             35.00            520,401             
380.40    Treatment  and Disposal Equipment Chemical Feed Systems 18.43          576,522                    R2.0 45.00      29.53           47.96             45.00            355,096             
389.30    Other Plant & Misc Equip 18.37          1,864,834                R3.0 45.00      27.88           46.25             45.00            1,124,369         

Total East Coventry Township Wastewater Utility 28,101,219              19,518,322        1 

 2 

 3 

The above replacement cost new less depreciation represents the preliminary cost approach 4 

conclusion which was tested for economic obsolescence based on the results of the income 5 

and market approaches which will be described in the remainder of this testimony.  Based 6 

on our review of the preliminary cost approach and the results of the income approach of 7 

$15,077,667 and market approach of $12,920,426, economic obsolescence of 38.6451% of 8 

the preliminary CORLD exists at the preliminary cost approach conclusion of $19,518,322 9 

detailed as follows:  10 
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East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Column 
Reference in 

OCLD & RCNLD

Amount in $s

Depreciated Replacement Cost (RCNLD)
RCNLD Tangible Assets

Original Cost (OC) (9) 9,445,761          
Replacement Cost New (RCN) (16) 21,037,513        
Replacement Cost New less Depreciation (RCNLD) (31) 15,313,526        

Intangible Assets - Treatment Contract 
Original Cost (OC) (9) 2,353,000          
Replacement Cost New (RCN) (16) 7,063,706          
Replacement Cost New less Depreciation (RCNLD) (31) 4,204,796          

Preliminary Replacement Cost less Depreciation (RCNLD) 
Tangible and Intangible Assets 19,518,322        
Economic Obsolescence (EO)

Purchase Price (Asset Purchase Agreement) 11,975,448        
Preliminary Replacement Cost 19,518,322        
Economic Obsolescence (EO $s) 7,542,874          
EO % of Preliminaary RCNLD (40) 38.6451%

Fair Market Value (FMV) Tangible Assets
FMV Tangible Assets 9,395,599          
FMV Intangible Assets 2,579,848          
FMV Total Assets (41) 11,975,447         1 

These results are detailed in the Application Appendix A-5.1 (WADS Appraisal) under 2 

the Cost Approach section. 3 

 4 

Q. Did WADS Consultants also prepare a Depreciated Original Cost (DOC) estimate in 5 

your appraisal workpapers? 6 

A. Yes, I utilized the original cost based on the previously described Engineers Assessment 7 

in developing an estimate of the DOC, using the same depreciation lives and methods as 8 

used in the development of the replacement cost less depreciation. The Depreciated 9 

Original Cost was determined to be $8,399,671 as follows: 10 
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Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Determination of the Depreciated Original Cost

(43) (44) (46) (47) (48) (49) (53) (54) (55) (56) (57)

Account Description Original Costs

Retirement 
Dispersion 
Iowa-type

Normal 
Service 

Life (NSL)

Age at 
February 
24, 2024 
Appraisal 

Date

Normal 
Remaining 

Life
Total Life 

Expectancy

Theoretical 
Reserve 
Percent

Theoretical 
Reserve

Depreciated 
Original Cost

Input Input Input Input Input Calculation Calculation Calculation Calculation Calculation Calculation

WAD Input Eng Assmnt Eng Assmnt WAD Input WAD Input Col (46) + (53) Col (53) / (54) Col (46) * (55) Col (46) - (56)

Acct Descrip Original Cost Iowa
Normal 

Life age Rem Life Total Life Theo% Theo Reserve Net Book

353.00    Land & Land Rights 12                              ZNonDep -           13.67      -                13.67               -                  -                   12                       
353.10    Treatment Contract 2,353,000                R2.0 45.00      19.50      28.68            48.18               0.40                952,330          1,400,670         
354.30    Stuctures & Improvements - Pumping 795,310                    R4.0 45.00      18.52      26.91            45.43               0.41                324,206          471,104            
355.30    Generating Equipment - Pumping 145,578                    R3.0 35.00      18.00      18.42            36.43               0.49                71,901             73,677               
360.10    Collection Sewers - Force - Mains 609,828                    R3.0 75.00      18.94      56.73            75.67               0.25                152,618          457,210            
361.10    Collection Sewers - Gravity - Mains 5,029,881                R2.5 80.00      15.93      65.49            81.42               0.20                983,336          4,046,545         
361.20    Collection Sewers - Gravity - Manholes 764,192                    S2.0 75.00      15.43      59.54            74.97               0.21                157,169          607,023            
363.00    Service Laterals 863,916                    R3.0 50.00      13.73      36.85            50.58               0.27                234,276          629,640            
364.30    Flow Measuring Devices - Pumping 37,733                      S2.0 30.00      18.26      13.73            31.99               0.57                21,502             16,231               
371.30    Pumping Equipment 315,824                    R3.0 35.00      18.23      18.23            36.45               0.50                157,802          158,022            
380.40    Treatment  and Disposal Equipment Chemical Feed Systems 207,929                    R2.0 45.00      18.21      29.71            47.92               0.38                78,956             128,973            
389.30    Other Plant & Misc Equip 675,559                    R3.0 45.00      18.14      28.09            46.23               0.39                264,994          410,565            

Total East Coventry Township Wastewater Utility 11,798,761              3,399,090       8,399,671          1 

 2 

Based on our review of the preliminary original cost approach (OCLD) and the results of 3 

the income approach of $15,077,667 and market approach of $12,920,426, no economic 4 

obsolescence exists in the preliminary OCLD exists at the preliminary OCLD conclusion 5 

of $8,399,671 detailed as follows:  6 
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East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Depreciated Original Cost (OCLD)
OCLD Tangible Assets

Original Cost (OC) Tangible Assets (46) 9,445,761          
Original Cost less Depreciation (OCLD) (57) 6,999,001          

Intangible Assets - Treatment Contract 
Original Cost (OC) Intangible Assets (46) 2,353,000          
Original Cost less Depreciation (OCLD) (57) 1,400,670          

Preliminary OCLD Total assets
Original Cost (OC) Total Assets 11,798,761        
Original Cost less Depreciation (OCLD) Total Assets 8,399,671          

Economic Obsolescence (EO)
Purchase Price (Asset Purchase Agreement) 11,975,448        
Preliminary OCLD Total Assets 8,399,671          
Economic Obsolescence (EO $s) -                       
EO % of Preliminaary RCNLD 0.00%

Depreciated Original Cost (OCLD) (57)

OCLD Tangible Assets 6,999,001          
OCLD Intangible Assets 1,400,670          
OCLD Total Assets 8,399,671           1 

 2 

These results are detailed in the Application Appendix A-5.1 (WADS Appraisal) under 3 

the Cost Approach section. 4 

 5 

 6 

Market Approach 7 

Q. Regarding your application of the market approach, what methods did you use to 8 

determine the market approach result? 9 

A. I used the comparable sales of water and wastewater properties in the Commonwealth of 10 

Pennsylvania subsequent to the passage of Section 1329 and financial market value ratios 11 

of publicly traded water and wastewater companies as reported in the January 5, 2024, 12 

issue of Value Line Investment Survey.   13 
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Q. What assumptions, analyses, and/or adjustments did you make under each method? 1 

A. Under the comparable sales method, it is my opinion that sales amount to depreciated 2 

replacement cost is the best indicator in arriving at the appraised value of physical assets 3 

operating as a wastewater collection system.  Under the financial ratios method, I believe 4 

that an accurate result depends on using the weighted mean of the ratio of the market debt 5 

and equity to book debt and equity.  6 

Q. What were the results of each analysis you performed? 7 

A. The comparable sales analysis produced a result of $13,161,990 These results are detailed 8 

in the Application Appendix A-5.1 (WADS Appraisal) under the Market Approach 9 

section.  10 
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Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Comparable Sales Approach

Summary of Market Analyses
Indicators

OCLD 15,096,169            
CORLD 10,222,441            
Customers 9,019,202              
Cash Flows

EBITDA Periods 1-5 13,873,550            
EBITDA Periods 1-13 13,379,739            

Value Line 14,592,917            

Mean 12,697,336            
Median 13,626,645            
Conclusion 13,161,990             1 

Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Comparable Sales Approach

Market Sales Data

Market Sales Analysis - PP/OCLD Market Sales Analysis - PP/CORLD
Simple Simple

All Section 1329 Acquistions All Section 1329 Acquistions
Mean 1.9442 Mean 0.8168
Standard Deviation 0.9153 Standard Deviation 0.2242
Median 1.5139 Median 0.881

Water Treatment & Distribution Water Treatment & Distribution
Mean 1.4354 Mean 0.853616667

Water Distribution Water Distribution
Mean 0.00 Mean 0.7686

Wastewater Collection & Treatment Wastewater Collection & Treatment
Mean 1.7972 Mean 0.8536

Wastewater Collection Wastewater Collection
Mean 1.8733 Mean 0.8077

Wastewater Treatment Only Wastewater Treatment Only
Mean -0.07607 Mean 0.0459

WADS Conclusion 1.7972 WADS Input WADS Conclusion 0.8536 WADS Input

8,399,671              

Cost 
Approach - 

OCLD 11,975,447                 

Cost 
Approach - 

CORLD

Market Value Indication 15,096,169            Market Value Indication 10,222,441                 

East ConventryTownship  OCLD East ConventryTownship  CORLD

 2 
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Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Comparable Sales Approach

Market Sales Analysis - PP/Customer Financial Basis1

Simple Financial Markets

Market Value per 
Share to Book 

Value per Share
All Section 1329 Acquistions
Mean 8,557                       Market to Book (equity) 3.21
Standard Deviation 3,997                       
Median 8,315                       

Market to Book (equity and debt) 2.09
Water Treatment and Distribution
Mean 6,157                       

Use (equity and debt) 2.09 WADS Input
Water Distribution
Mean 3,992                       

Wastewater Collection & Treatment
Mean 10,410                    

Wastewater Collection 
Mean 6,268                       

Watewater Treatment Only
Mean 4,142                       

Conclusion

866                          WADS Input 6,999,001                   

Cost 
Approach - 

OCLD
Wastewater Collection & Treatment 10,410                    WADS Input

9,015,060              Market Value Indication 14,592,917                 

Treatement Only Market Value Indication
Treatment Only PP/customer 4,142                       WADS Input
Treatment Only Customers -                           WADS Input
Market Value Indication Treatment Only -                           

Total Market Value Indication 9,019,202              

East ConventryTownship  Customers East ConventryTownship  OCLD

Collection and Treatement Customers Market Value 
Indication

 1 

Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System
Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Comparable Sales Approach

Market Sales Analysis - PP/Cash Flows (EBITDA Period 1-5) Market Sales Analysis - PP/Cash Flows (EBITDA Period 1-13)
Simple Simple

All Section 1329 Acquistions All Section 1329 Acquistions
Mean 16.95                       Mean 12.04                           
Standard Deviation 5.91                         Standard Deviation 3.59                              
Median 16.94                       Median 11.98                           
Conclusion 16.95                       WADS Input Conclusion 12.04                           WADS Input

Water Treatment and Distribution Water Treatment and Distribution
Mean 14.94                       Mean 10.50                           

Water Distribution Water Distribution
Mean 20.24 Mean 13.59

Wastewater Collection & Treatment Wastewater Collection & Treatment
Mean 16.69                       Mean 11.93                           

Wastewater Collection Wastewater Collection 
Mean 17.88                       Mean 12.70                           

Watewater Treatment Only Watewater Treatment Only
Mean (1.19)                       Mean (0.77)                            

Conclusion Conclusion

831,408                  
Income 

Approach 1,121,619                   
Income 

Approach
Wastewater Collection & Treatment 16.69                       Wastewater Collection & Treatment 11.93                           
Market Value Indication 13,873,550            13,379,739                 

East Coventry  Cash Flows East Coventry  Cash Flows

 2 

 3 

Q. What was your market approach result? 4 
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A. I used the average results of $13,161,990 because I believe it represents an accurate 1 

assessment and it was based on the relationship of market comparable sales to all of the 2 

comparable sales indicators.  These results are detailed in the Application Appendix A-5.1 3 

(WADS Appraisal) under the Market Approach section.  4 

 5 

Q. What comparable transactions or comparable sales did you evaluate to develop your 6 

market approach? 7 

A. I examined the following transactions to develop the result of my market approach: 8 
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Water and Wastewater System Sales

Comparable Sales Approach

Market Sales Data post Section 1329

RowID

Pennsylvania 
Public Utility 
Commission 

Case
Approximate 

Date Buyer Seller

AUS Consultants (AUS) or 
Weinert Appraisal and 

Depreciation Services, LLC 
(WAD)

Type of Purchase 
Process County Type of Facility

Initial Purchase 
Price

1 A-2017-2606103 9/1/2016 PA American Water City of McKeesport AUS for PAWC Allegheny

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 156,000,000                

2 A-2016-2580061 8/1/2016 Aqua PA New Garden Twp. SA AUS for Seller Chester

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 29,500,000                  

3 A-2017-2605434 11/16/2016 Aqua PA Limerick Township Montgomery

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 75,100,000                  

4 A-2018-3001582 12/10/2017 Aqua PA East Bradford Township AUS for Seller Chester

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 5,000,000                    

5 A-2018-3003519 4/20/2018 SUEZ Mahoning
Competitive 2 
bidders Carbon Water Distribution 4,734,800                    

6 A-2018-3003517 4/20/2018 SUEZ Mahoning
Competitive 2 
bidders Carbon

Wastewater 
Collection 4,765,200                    

7 A-2019-3008491 6/1/2018 Aqua PA Cheltenham AUS for Seller Competitive 3 bidde Montgomery
Wastewater 
Collection 50,250,000                  

8 A-2019-3006880 11/14/2018 PA American Water Steelton AUS for PAWC Competitive 4 bidde Dauphin
Water Treatment 
and Distribution 22,500,000                  

9 A-2018-3002437 1/1/2017 PA American Water Sadsbury AUS for PAWC Chester
Wastewater 
Collection 9,250,000                    

10 A-2018-3004933 5/28/2018 PA American Water Exeter AUS for PAWC Berks

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 96,000,000                  

11 A-2019-3009052 10/29/2018 Aqua PA East Norriton AUS for Seller Competitive 3 bidde      Montgomery
Wastewater 
Collection 21,000,000                  

12 A-2019-3014248 9/30/2018 PA American Kane AUS for PAWC McKean

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 17,560,000                  

13 A-2020-3019634 12/10/2019 PA American Royersford AUS for PAWC Montgomery

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 13,000,000                  

14 A-2020-3019859 12/17/2019 PA American Valley AUS for PAWC Chester
Water Treatment 
and Distribution 7,325,000                    

15 A-2020-3014248 12/17/2019 PA American Valley AUS for PAWC Chester
Wastewater 
Collection 13,950,000                  

16 A-2019-3015173 12/31/2019 Aqua PA

Delaware County Regional 
Water Quality Authority 
(DELCORA) Delaware

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 276,500,000                

17 A-2020-3021460 4/28/2020 PA American Water Upper Pottsgrove AUS for PAWC

Competitive 2 
bidders PAWC  & 
Aqua Montgomery

Wastewater 
Collection 13,750,000                  

18 A-2021-3024267 9/17/2020 Aqua PA Lower Makefield AUS for Seller

Competitive 3 
bidders 2 IOUs 
AQUA & PAWC & 1 
Muni Bucks

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 53,000,000                  

19 A-2021-3026132 1/8/2021 Aqua PA East Whiteland Township AUS for Seller Chester

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 54,930,000                  

20 A-2021-3027268 1/20/2021 Aqua PA Willistown Township AUS for Seller Chester

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 17,500,000                  

21 A-2021-3024681 4/6/2021 PA American Water City of York AUS for PAWC York

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 235,000,000                

22 A-2022-3033138 Aqua PA City of Beaver Falls

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 41,250,000                  

23 A-2022-3034143 7/8/2022 Aqua PA
Municipal Authority of the 
Borough of Shenandoah

Water Treatment 
and Distribution 12,000,000                  

24 A-2021-3024058 1/1/2023 PA American Water Borough of Brentwood WAD for PAWC
Wastewater 
Collection 19,200,000                  

25 A-2022-3037047 10/11/2022 PA American Water Butler Area Sewer Authority WAD for PAWC

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 231,500,000                

26 A-2023-3041695 Aqua PA Greenville sewage Authority

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 18,000,000                  
End of Section 1329 Data

Count 19

Wastewater 
Collection and 

Treatment 15                                   
Wastewater 
Collection 7                                     

Water Treatment 
and Distribution 3                                     

Water Distribution 1                                     
All section 1329

Mean 26                                   
Standard Deviation

Median  1 

 2 

Income Approach 3 
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Q. Regarding your application of the income approach, what method did you use to 1 

determine the income approach result? 2 

A. I used the discounted cash flow method.  3 

 4 

Q. What assumptions did you employ to develop your income approach result? 5 

A. Under the income approach, it is my opinion that the results of the future operations of the 6 

Township’s Wastewater Collection, Convenance, and Purchased Treatment Capacity must 7 

be considered.  I believe that an accurate result depends on adjusting recent results of the 8 

systems operation to better reflect how those results will migrate over future periods under 9 

the operation as a rate regulated wastewater system regulated by the PUC.  10 

 11 

Q. What discount rate did you use to calculate your income approach? 12 

A. I used a discount rate of 7.70% and 4.53% capitalization rate.  13 

 14 

Q. Please explain how you developed the discount rate. 15 

A. In each case, the discount rate was a market discount rate at the appraisal date and was 16 

determined using the weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) of both debt and equity.  17 

The inputs to the WACC determination, capital structure, cost of debt, cost of equity, and 18 

income tax rate (state and federal) were determined based on an analysis of Value Line 19 

Investment Surveys and the Ibbotson Stock, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation (“Ibbotson SBBI”) 20 

2023 Edition (SBBI activity over the period 1926 through 2023).  The cost of debt was 21 

determined at January 5, 2024, based on the Value Line Selected Yields publication.  The 22 

cost of equity was based on the capital asset pricing model (“CAPM”) and the Dividend 23 
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Growth Model (“DGM”), two recognized cost of equity estimating models and the PUC’s 1 

Bureau of Technical Utility Services’ Report on Quarterly Earnings of Jurisdictional 2 

Utilities for Year-ending December 31, 2023.  The above-described data for the 3 

Township’s appraisal can be found in the exhibits to my appraisal report in the section 4 

entitled Cost of Capital / Required Return. 5 

  6 

Q. What capital structure inputs differ from those identified in capital structure set forth 7 

earlier in your testimony? 8 

A. None.  As described in the previous discussion of the capital structure, we utilized a market 9 

required capital structure based on analysis of the water / wastewater industry’s market 10 

capital structure as defined by analysis of market financials as published in Value Line 11 

Investment Survey (January 5, 2024).  The theory in appraisal is to estimate the value of a 12 

property in an arm’s length transaction wherein the purchaser finances the purchase with 13 

capital (debt and equity) available in the financial markets at the appraisal date.  Those are 14 

the current (appraisal date) financial markets. 15 

 16 

Q. What is the source and basis of the alternative input you propose in the income 17 

approach?  18 

A. As discussed above, we used Value Line Investment Survey to develop a market required 19 

capital structure.  Please see Application Appendix A-5.1 (WADS Appraisal) Income 20 

Approach section for the cost of capital of the Income Approach and Cost of Capital / 21 

Required Return section for the basis of the Cost of Capital / Required Return.  22 
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Q. If you used a terminal value in your discounted cash flow analysis what is the number 1 

of years over which the cash flows are considered?  2 

A. I considered those cash flows over 19 periods with period 20 representing all future periods.   3 

 4 

Q. What is the basis for using this number of years?  5 

A. It is my opinion that the use of 19 periods is a reasonable number of periods for the forecast 6 

revenues and expenses to stabilize.   7 

 8 

Q. What is your Income Approach conclusion?  9 

A. WADS Consultants’ income approach conclusion was determined to be $15,077,667 10 

detailed as follows: 11 
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Discount Rate: 7.70%
Capitalization Rate: 4.53%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

Period Age Revenues O&M Expenses
Tax 

Depreciation
Cash Flow from 

Operations

Taxable Income 
before State & 
Federal Taxes

State and 
Federal Taxes 

@ 28.89%
Capital 

Expenditures
Change in 

Working Capital Net Cash Flows

Period 
Present 
Worth 
Factor 
(PW) PW of Cashflow

Accumulated 
PW of 

Cashflows

(3)-(4) (6)-(5) (7) *28.89% (3)-(4)-(8)-(9)-(10) (11)*(12) Sum (13)
1 0.5 1,076,411          375,036                 525,137            701,375            176,238            50,915               728,086             6,458                    (84,084)                 0.964 (81,057)              (81,057)               
2 1.5 1,210,962          400,603                 556,480            810,359            253,879            73,346               775,338             7,266                    (45,591)                 0.895 (40,804)              (121,861)             
3 2.5 1,665,073          429,545                 591,927            1,235,528         643,601            185,936            825,858             24,522                  199,212                0.831 165,545              43,684                 
4 3.5 1,873,207          462,182                 631,920            1,411,025         779,105            225,083            879,995             11,239                  294,708                0.771 227,220              270,904               
5 4.5 2,107,358          498,869                 676,943            1,608,489         931,546            269,124            938,016             12,644                  388,705                0.716 278,313              549,217               
6 5.5 2,465,609          504,400                 727,521            1,961,209         1,233,688         356,412            1,000,200          19,346                  585,251                0.665 389,192              938,409               
7 6.5 2,514,921          511,041                 676,123            2,003,880         1,327,757         383,589            680,387             2,663                    937,241                0.617 578,278              1,516,687           
8 7.5 2,565,219          518,729                 710,619            2,046,490         1,335,871         385,933            709,066             2,716                    948,775                0.573 543,648              2,060,335           
9 8.5 2,770,437          527,413                 747,829            2,243,024         1,495,195         431,962            739,079             11,081                  1,060,902            0.532 564,400              2,624,735           
10 9.5 2,825,846          537,045                 787,935            2,288,801         1,500,866         433,600            770,490             2,993                    1,081,718            0.494 534,369              3,159,104           
11 10.5 2,882,363          547,584                 831,130            2,334,779         1,503,649         434,404            803,365             3,052                    1,093,958            0.459 502,127              3,661,231           
12 11.5 3,112,952          558,997                 877,623            2,553,955         1,676,332         484,292            837,774             12,452                  1,219,437            0.426 519,480              4,180,711           
13 12.5 3,175,211          571,254                 927,630            2,603,957         1,676,327         484,291            873,790             3,361                    1,242,515            0.396 492,036              4,672,747           
14 13.5 3,238,715          584,330                 981,384            2,654,385         1,673,001         483,330            911,487             3,429                    1,256,139            0.367 461,003              5,133,750           
15 14.5 3,497,812          598,205                 1,039,131         2,899,607         1,860,476         537,492            950,947             13,991                  1,397,177            0.341 476,437              5,610,187           
16 15.5 3,567,768          615,391                 599,320            2,952,377         2,353,057         679,798            276,319             3,778                    1,992,482            0.317 631,617              6,241,804           
17 16.5 3,639,123          633,094                 608,643            3,006,029         2,397,386         692,605            278,393             3,853                    2,031,178            0.294 597,166              6,838,970           
18 17.5 3,930,253          651,327                 618,116            3,278,926         2,660,810         768,708            280,481             15,722                  2,214,015            0.273 604,426              7,443,396           
19 18.5 4,008,858          670,108                 627,740            3,338,750         2,711,010         783,211            282,585             4,244                    2,268,710            0.254 576,252              8,019,648           

20 and 
beyond 19.5 4,089,035          689,451                 637,515            3,399,584         2,762,069         797,962            284,704             4,330                    2,312,588            3.052 7,058,019          15,077,667         

13,826,360       
Age 19.5
PW(Age) = 1/(1+Discount Rate)(Age) 0.235 Net Plant 18,166,302          
PW to Perpetuity = 1/Capitalization Rate 12.987 ADIT (1,948,763)           

PW(20and Beyond) = PW to Perpetuity * PW Factor(19.5) 3.052 Rate Base 16,217,539          0.235 3,811,122          11,830,770         
Annual Plant 
Construction 
Inflation Rate 0.0422 Input

Plant Inflation 
over 19.5 years            37,068,612 0.235            8,711,124           16,730,772 

PP 11,975,448         
OCLD 8,399,671            
PP/OCLD 1.426                    
RCNLD 19,518,322         
RCNLD/PP 1.62986153

26,432,342.47    0.235 6,211,600          14,231,248         

Average 14,467,614         

Potential Purchaser: Investor-Owned Utility
As of February 24, 2024

Discounted Cash Flow Analysis

Pennsylvania American Water Company
East Coventry Township
Sanitary Sewer System

 1 

 2 

These results are detailed in the Application Appendix A-5.1 (WADS Appraisal) under 3 

the Income Approach section.  4 

 5 

Q. What number of Selling Utility customers or equivalent dwelling units did you use to 6 

value the Seller’s system and how did you develop that number?  7 

A. I used 866 current customers and 454 future customers, based on a customer listing 8 

provided by East Coventry in developing the forecasted revenues and expenses.  I also used 9 

past and budgeted results from operations to establish forecasted operating results.     10 
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Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 1 

A. It does.  However, by filing this direct testimony I understand that I may have the 2 

opportunity to submit additional testimony responsive to challenges to my appraisal.  3 
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life and nets alvage valu es foralltypes of u tility property s u bjec tto the B oard 's mas s apprais almod el.
M r. W einerthas appeared before the Valu ation A d ju s tmentB oard in Florid a for D u val, H ills borou gh,
O keec hobee, and P alm B eac h c ou nties , the Twelfth Ju d ic ialC irc u it S aras ota C ou nty, Florid a, the
C alifornia B oard ofEq u alization and A s s es s ment, the A rizona B oard of A s s es s ment, the M is s ou riB oard
ofTaxation, the C olorad o and Texas D epartments ofReview, the M as s ac hu s etts Tax A ppealC ou rt, the
S u periorC ou rtofthe S tate ofA rizona in the C ou nty ofM aric opa, the S tate Tax A ppealB oard ofthe S tate
of M ontana, the N ew York C ity Tax C ommis s ion and the P u blic Utility C ommis s ion of P enns ylvania
S ec tion 1329 hearings (8 ).

M r. W einerthas appeared before regu latory bod ies in A las ka, A rkans as , Illinois , Ind iana, Iowa, M is s ou ri,
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N evad a, N ebras ka, N orth C arolina, O hio, O regon, P enns ylvania, and S ou th C arolina in s u pportof rate-
bas e valu ation d etermination and c apitalrec overy. H e has pres ented tes timony on d eprec iation matters
before the C anad ian Rad io-Televis ion and Telec ommu nic ations C ommis s ion (C RTC ) and the United
S tates Fed eralEnergy Regu latory C ommis s ion (FERC ). In terms of waterand was tewaterac q u is itions
and applic ations for regu latory approvalof rate bas e M r. W einerthas tes tified for two inves tor-owned
ac q u is itions of mu nic ipalwas tewaterau thorities one repres enting the mu nic ipality and s ec ond ly forthe
ac q u iring inves tor-owned u tility. H e has s u bmitted s tu d y res u lts to the S tate C ommis s ions of A labama,
A las ka, A rkans as , Id aho, Illinois , Ind iana, Iowa, Kentu c ky, M ic higan, M innes ota, M is s is s ippi, M is s ou ri,
M ontana, N ebras ka, N orth C arolina, O regon, P enns ylvania, S ou th C arolina, W as hington, and W is c ons in,
and the Fed eralC ommu nic ations C ommis s ion.

M r. W einerthas pres ented papers on valu ation and d eprec iation topic s to profes s ionaland u tility ind u s try
trad e organizations . H e als o d irec ted A US C ons u ltants 's emi-annu alweek-long d eprec iation training
programs (198 8 -1997 ). Thes e s pec ialized training c ou rs es , offered atbas ic and ad vanc ed levels , teac h
d eprec iation s tu d y tec hniq u es to pu blic u tility and pu blic s ervic e c ommis s ion s taff s pec ialis ts . The
training inc lu d es d eprec iation theory and c onc epts and hand s -on experienc e with pers onalc ompu ter-
bas ed analytic ald eprec iation programs .
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2025
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Roc kS pringW aterC ompany 20 25 20 25 FairM arketValu e
N ew Jers ey A meric an W aterC ompany B orou ghofH opewell, N JW aterS ys tem

20 25 20 25 FairM arketValu e
Texas W aterUtilities P rojec tC lifford 2 0 25 2 0 25 FairM arketValu e

2024
L ehighC ou nty, P A A u thority L ehighC ou nty 20 24 2 0 24 B ond Refinanc ing
Gaines ville, FL Region Utilities Telec ommu nic ations 20 24 20 24 P lanning
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Elizabeth B orou ghM u nic ipalA u thority

20 23 20 24 FairM arketValu e 1329
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Eas tC oventry Towns hip 20 24 2 0 24 FairM arketValu e 1329
N ew Jers ey A meric an W aterC ompany Towns hipofS hrews bu ry, N J20 24 2 0 24 FairM arketValu e

2023
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 2 2 2 0 23 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon N ew York, Inc . N ew York 20 22 2 0 23 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
B orou ghofB rentwood , P A W as tewater B rentwood W as tewater 20 23 20 23 FairM arketValu e 1329

2022
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 2 1 2 0 2 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 21 2 0 2 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 2 1 2 0 2 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 2 1 2 0 2 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon N ew York, Inc . N ew York 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2021
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 2 0 2 0 2 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 2 0 2 0 2 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 2 0 2 0 2 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 2 0 2 0 2 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L owerM akefield , P A L owerM akefield W as tewater20 2 1 2 0 2 1 FairM arketValu e 1329
C ozen O ’ C onnor EggH arbor, N JW ater&
B u tlerA rea S ewerA u thority, P A B A S A W as tewater 20 2 1 2 0 2 1 FairM arketValu e 1329

2020
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon N ew York, Inc . N ew York 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 19 2 0 2 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Eas tN orriton Towns hip, P A Eas tN orriton W as tewater 20 19 2 0 2 0 FairM arketValu e 1329
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P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Kane W as tewater 20 19 2 0 2 0 FairM arketValu e 1329
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Royers ford W as tewater 20 19 2 0 2 0 FairM arketValu e 1329
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Valley W as tewater 20 19 2 0 2 0 FairM arketValu e 1329
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Valley W ater 20 19 2 0 2 0 FairM arketValu e 1329
L ehighC ou nty A u thority A llentown W ater& S ewer 20 2 0 2 0 2 0 Financ ing
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany UpperP otts grove was tewater20 2 0 2 0 2 0 FairM arketValu e 1329

2019
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 1 8 2 0 19 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 1 8 2 0 19 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 8 2 0 19 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 1 8 2 0 19 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 1 8 2 0 19 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 1 8 2 0 19 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
C heltenham Towns hip, P A C heltenham W as tewater 20 1 8 2 0 19 FairM arketValu e 1329
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany S teelton W ater 20 1 8 2 0 19 FairM arketValu e 1329
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany ExeterW as tewater 20 1 8 2 0 19 FairM arketValu e 1329

2018
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations , L L C N orth A meric a 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations , L L C C alifornia 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
C entu ryL inkC ommu nic ations , L L C N orth A meric a 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
C entu ryL inkC ommu nic ations , L L C C alifornia 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Eas tB rad ford Towns hip, P A Eas tB rad ford W as tewater 20 1 8 2 0 1 8 FairM arketValu e 1329
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany S ad s bu ry W as tewater 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 FairM arketValu e A pprais al
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany Kane W as tewater 20 1 7 2 0 1 8 Fair M arket Valu e
A pprais al

2017
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 16 2 0 1 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
W hitpain Towns hip, P A W hitpain W as tewater 20 16 2 0 1 7 A pprais alforP lanning
P lymou th Towns hip, P A P lymou th W as tewater 20 16 2 0 1 7 A pprais alforP lanning
Eas tN orriton Towns hip, P A Eas tN orriton W as tewater 20 16 2 0 1 7 A pprais alforP lanning
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany S ad s bu ry W as tewater 20 16 2 0 1 7 FairM arketValu e A pprais al
P enns ylvania A meric an W aterC ompany M c Kees portW as tewater 20 16 2 0 1 7 FairM arketValu e A pprais al
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 16 2 0 1 7 D eprec iation S tu d y
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2016
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 15 2 0 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 15 20 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 15 2 0 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 15 20 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 15 2 0 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 15 2 0 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 15 2 0 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 15 2 0 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 15 20 16 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
N ew Gard en Towns hip, P A N ew Gard en W as tewater 20 16 2 0 16 FairM arketValu e A pprais al

2015
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon W ireles s N ationwid e 2 0 14 2 0 15 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2014
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 13 2 0 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 13 20 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 13 2 0 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 13 20 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 13 2 0 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 13 2 0 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 13 2 0 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 13 2 0 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 13 20 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
C as c ad e N atu ralGas C orporation O regon & W as hington 20 13 20 14 D eprec iation S tu d y
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 13 20 14 D eprec iation S tu d y
Virgin Is land s Telephone C orporation US Virgin Is land s 2 0 13 2 0 14 D eprec iation S tu d y
Verizon W ireles s N ationwid e 2 0 13 2 0 14 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2013

A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 12 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -M ic higan B ellTelephone C ompany M ic higan 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
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Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England -M as s 2 0 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia
S printN extelC orporation N orth A meric a 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon W ireles s P alm B eac h, Florid a 20 1 2 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England M as s 2 0 0 2-20 0 7 2 0 13 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2012
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 11 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -M ic higan B ellTelephone C ompany M ic higan 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England -M as s 2 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia
S printN extelC orporation N orth A meric a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon W ireles s P alm B eac h, Florid a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
M etroP C S P alm B eac h, Florid a 20 1 1 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a -revis ed 2 0 0 8 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon W ireles s P alm B eac h, Florid a 20 1 2 2 0 1 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2011
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -M ic higan B ellTelephone C ompany M ic higan 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England -M as s 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 D eprec iation S tu d y
S printN extelC orporation N orth A meric a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon W ireles s P alm B eac h, Florid a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
M etroP C S P alm B eac h, Florid a 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a -revis ed 2 0 0 8 2 0 1 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 1 0 2 0 1 1 D eprec iation S tu d y
Virgin Is land s Telephone C orporation US Virgin Is land s 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 Tec hnic al Upd ate of D eprec iation

S tu d y

2010
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
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A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -M ic higan B ellTelephone C ompany M ic higan 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -S ou thwes tern B ellTelephone C ompany 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

A rkans as , Kans as , M is s ou ri, O klahoma, Texas
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq M is s ou ri, Inc . M is s ou ri 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England -M as s 2 0 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
M etroP C S P alm B eac h, Florid a 20 0 9 2 0 1 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2009
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -M ic higan B ellTelephone C ompany M ic higan 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -W is c ons in B ellTelephone C ompany W is c ons in 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -S ou thwes tern B ellTelephone C ompany 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

A rkans as , Kans as , M is s ou ri, O klahoma, Texas
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Texas , Inc . Texas 2 0 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq M is s ou ri, Inc . M is s ou ri 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq N orthwes t W as hington 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Virginia Virginia 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England -M as s 2 0 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia, M ic higan & A rizona
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A boveN et, Inc N orth A meric a/C alifornia 20 0 3 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon W ireles s O hio P roperties 2 0 0 4-20 0 5 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Virgin Is land s Telephone C orporation US Virgin Is land s 2 0 0 8 2 0 0 9 D eprec iation S tu d y
S printN extelC orporation N orth A meric a 20 0 8 2 0 0 9 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2008
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -M ic higan B ellTelephone C ompany M ic higan 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -W is c ons in B ellTelephone C ompany W is c ons in 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -S ou thwes tern B ellTelephone C ompany 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

A rkans as , Kans as , M is s ou ri, O klahoma, Texas
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QUALIFICATIONS 8

Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Texas , Inc . Texas 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq M is s ou ri, Inc . M is s ou ri 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq N orthwes t W as hington 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Virginia Virginia 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England M as s 2 0 0 2-20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 8 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia, M ic higan & A rizona
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 7 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 0 7 2 0 0 8 D eprec iation S tu d y

2007
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -Ind iana B ellTelephone C ompany Ind iana 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -M ic higan B ellTelephone C ompany M ic higan 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T -W is c ons in B ellTelephone C ompany W is c ons in 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Florid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Texas , Inc . Texas , 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq M is s ou ri, Inc . M is s ou ri 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq N orth C arolina N orth C arolina 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq Virginia Virginia 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) N orth A meric a 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Q wes tC ommu nic ations C orporation N orth A meric a 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a, 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C alifornia, M ic higan, & A rizona
L evel3 C ommu nic ations A rizona 20 0 2 -20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A las ka C ommu nic ations S ys tem, Inc . A C S ofA las ka 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 D eprec iation S tu d ies

(A C S ) A C S ofA nc horage
A C S ofFairbanks
A C S ofthe N orthland
A C S H old ings

Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 0 6 2 0 0 7 D eprec iation S tu d y

2006
A T& T C ommu nic ations P alm B eac hFlorid a 20 0 0 -20 0 3 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printTexas , Inc . Texas , 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
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QUALIFICATIONS 9

S printM is s ou ri, Inc . M is s ou ri 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printN orthC arolina N orth C arolina 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printVirginia Virginia 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Embarq N evad a N evad a 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon B u s ines s (formerly M C I) M as s ac hu s etts 2 0 0 2-2--5 20 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations A rizona 20 0 2-20 0 6 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 5 2 0 0 6 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Ind ianapolis P ower& L ight IP L 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 6 D eprec iation S tu d y

2005
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printP C S N orth A meric a 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N ew YorkS pec ial

Franc his e P roperty 20 0 3 & 20 0 4 2 0 0 5 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Ind ianapolis P ower& L ight IP L 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 5 D eprec iation S tu d y

2004
S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N ew England 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printP C S C os tInd exes 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 0 3 2 0 0 4 D eprec iation S tu d y

2003
S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printP C S C os tInd exes 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
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QUALIFICATIONS 10

Verizon W ireles s B roward C ou nty, FL 1998 throu gh20 0 2 2 0 0 3 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2002
S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 20 0 1 20 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations N orthwes t 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
L evel3 C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T W ireles s P lymou th, M I 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printP C S C os tInd exes 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
A T& T C ommu nic ations N orth A meric a 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Id aho 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 D eprec iation S tu d y
A T& T C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 1 2 0 0 2 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

2001
Verizon Verizon -N ew York 20 0 1 2 0 0 1-2 Fu nc tional O bs oles c enc e

& Us efu lL ife s tu d ies for
valu ation

S printFlorid a, Inc . S printFlorid a, Inc . 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 20 0 0 2 0 0 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 20 0 0 2 0 0 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
GlobalC ros s ing N orth A meric a 20 0 0 2 0 0 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printP C S C os tInd exes 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC orporation C entel-N evad a 20 0 0 2 0 0 1-2 D eprec iation S tu d y
A las ka C ommu nic ations S ys tem, Inc . A C S ofA las ka 20 0 0 2 0 0 1 D eprec iation S tu d y

(A C S ) A C S ofA nc horage
A C S ofFairbanks
A C S ofthe N orthland
A C S H old ings

2000
S printP C S B TS Eq u ipment 20 0 0 2 0 0 0 Ec onomic L ife S tu d y

Telu s C ommu nic ations Telu s -A lberta & B ritis h C olu mbia 20 0 0 2 0 0 0 D eprec iation s tu d y
P has e IIIP ric e C aps

S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 1999 2 0 0 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations C alifornia 1999 20 0 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 1999 2 0 0 0 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

1999
S printC orporation C entel-N evad a 1998 1999 D eprec iation S tu d y

Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Intermou ntain Gas C ompany 1998 1999 D eprec iation S tu d y
S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 1998 1999 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 1998 1999 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

1998
FrontierC orporation FrontierTelephone ofRoc hes ter 1998 1997 Valu ation d eprec iation

L ives and N etS alvage
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QUALIFICATIONS 11

P arameters

P ac ific Telec om , Inc . Telephone Utilities ofW as hington 1997 1998 D eprec iation S tu d y

S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 1997 1998 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 1997 1998 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
S printC ommu nic ations , L P N orth A meric a 1997 1998 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

S printC orporation United Telephone C ompany of 1998 1998 D eprec iation Expens e
S ou th C arolina Univers alS ervic e Fu nd

S printC orporation C arolina Telephone and Telegraph 1998 1998 D eprec iation Expens e
and C entralTelephone ofN orth Univers al S ervic e Fu nd
C arolina

Telu s C ommu nic ations Telu s -Ed monton (TC E) 1997 1998 D eprec iation S tu d y
P has e IIP ric e C aps

1997
S printC orporation C entel-N evad a 1997 1997 Unbu nd ling/

Inter-c onnec tion
D eprec iation S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om , Inc . Telephone Utilities ofO regon 1996 1997 D eprec iation S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om , Inc . Telephone Utilities ofA las ka1996 1997 D eprec iation S tu d y
A nd the N orthland

Telu s C ommu nic ations Telu s -TC Iformerly A GT 1996 1997 D eprec iation S tu d y
P has e IIP ric e C aps

Ind ianapolis P ower& L ight IP L 1996 1997 D eprec iation S tu d y

S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 1996 1997 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al
Verizon C ommu nic ations Florid a 1996 1997 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

P ac ific Telec om , Inc . Eagle Telephone (C olorad o)1996 1997 D eprec iation S tu d y

1996
Intermou ntain Gas C ompany Intermou ntain Gas C ompany 1995 1996 D eprec iation S tu d y
S printFlorid a, Inc . Florid a 1995 1996 A d Valorem Tax A pprais al

C entu ry Telephone C entu ry Telephone ofO hio, Inc . 1 995 1996 D eprec iation S tu d y

Telu s C ommu nic ations A GT L imited 1995 1996 D eprec iation S tu d y
(A lberta GovernmentTelephones )

Johns on C ou nty Kans as O ffic e Us efu lL ife ofC ompu ter 1995 1995 Us efu l/M arket
ofthe A s s es s or Equ ipment L ife A nalys is

M ilwau kee M etropolitan S ewerage M ilwau kee M etropolitan
D is tric t S ewerage D is tric t 1995 1996 D eprec iation S tu d y

S printC orporation L ongD is tanc e D ivis ion 1995 1995 D eprec iation/Rec overy
S tatu s S tu d y
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QUALIFICATIONS 12

12

S printC orporation C ellu larD ivis ion 1995 1995 D eprec iation/Rec overy
S tatu s S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om , Inc . A las c om, Inc . 1 994 1995 D eprec iation S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om , Inc . Telephone Utilities ofthe
N orthland 1993 1994 D eprec iation S tu d y

Telephone Utilities of
A las ka 1993 1994 D eprec iation S tu d y

Ind iana Energy Ind iana Gas C ompany 1993 1994 D eprec iation S tu d y

C olu mbia Gas Trans mis s ion Gas P ipeline P roperty in
S u llivan C ou nty, N Y 1993 1993 Us efu lL ife S tu d y

United Telephone -M id wes t United Telephone C ompany M od ernization/
Grou p ofM is s ou ri 1993 1993 D eprec iation S tu d y

Intermou ntain Gas C o. Intermou ntain Gas C o. 1992 1993 D eprec iation S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om , Inc . A las c om, Inc . 1 992 1993 D eprec iation S tu d y

Telephone Utilities of
O regon, Inc . 1 991 1992 D eprec iation S tu d y

Telephone Utilities of
W as hington, Inc . 1 991 1992 D eprec iation S tu d y

S mallTelephone C ompany O regon S mallTelephone
C oalition C ompanies 1991 1992 D eprec iation S u pport

United Telephone S ys tems United Telephone C o. of 1991 1992 Ins tru c tional
P enns ylvania D eprec iation S tu d y

N ew YorkS tate D ivis ion of Elec tric , Gas , W ater, 1991 1992 Us efu lL ives and
Eq u alization and A s s es s ment Telephone, P ipeline, N etS alvage

S team, C A TV Valu es

Roc hes terTelephone C ompany Enterpris e Telephone 1991 1992 S tu d y Review

Ind iana Energy Ind iana Gas /Ric hmond Gas /
Terre H au te Gas 1990 1991 D eprec iation S tu d y

A meric an Elec tric P ower Ind iana/M ic higan P owerC o.
1990 1991 D eprec iation S tu d y

Roc hes terTelephone C ompany Roc hes terTelephone C o. 1990 1991 S tu d y Review

United Telephone United Telephone C o. 1990 1991 Ins tru c tional
S ys tems ofFlorid a D eprec iation S tu d y
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QUALIFICATIONS 13

13

United Telephone United Telephone C o. 198 9 1990 S tu d y Review
S ys tems ofO regon

Telephone and D ata Q u inc y Telephone 1990 1991 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc . C ompany

Telephone and D ata W olverine Telephone 198 9 1990 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc . C ompany

Ind iana Energy Ind iana Gas C ompany, 198 9 1990 D eprec iation S tu d y
Inc .

Intermou ntain Gas C o. Intermou ntain Gas C o. 198 9 1990 RemainingL ife/N et
S alvage S u pport

N orth-W es tTelephone N orth-W es tTelephone 198 9 1990 S tu d y Review
C ompany C ompany

United Telephone United ofTexas 198 9 1990 Ins tru c tional
S ys tem D eprec iation S tu d y

United ofM is s ou ri 198 9 1990 Ins tru c tional
D eprec iation S tu d y

M ilwau kee W ater M ilwau kee W ater 198 9 1990 D eprec iation S tu d y

Ind iana N atu ral Ind iana N atu ral 198 9 1990 D eprec iation S tu d y
Gas C orp. Gas C orp.

P ac ific Telec om Telephone Utilities of 198 9 1990 D eprec iation S tu d y
the N orthland

Telephone Utilities of 198 9 1990 D eprec iation S tu d y
A las ka

A las c om 198 9 1990 D eprec iation S tu d y

Telephone Utilities of 198 8 198 9 D eprec iation S tu d y
W as hington, Inc .

W IC O R W is c ons in Gas C ompany 198 8 198 9 D eprec iation S tu d y

A L L TEL A L L TEL -Kentu c ky, Inc . 1 98 7 198 9 D eprec iation S tu d y

A L L TEL -O hio, Inc . 1 98 8 198 9 D eprec iation S tu d y

W es tern Res erve 198 8 198 9 D eprec iation S tu d y
Telephone C ompany

M ilwau kee M etropolitan M ilwau kee M etropolitan 198 8 198 9 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ewerD is tric t S ewerD is tric t
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QUALIFICATIONS 14

14

United Telephone United ofO hio 198 8 198 9 EL G S u pport
198 8 198 9 EL G S u pport

Telephone C ompany Telephone C ompany

United Telec om U. S . S print 198 8 198 8 Us efu lL ife S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om Telephone Utilities of 198 7 198 8 D eprec iation S tu d y
O regon

Telephone Utilities of 198 7 198 8 D eprec iation S tu d y
Eas tern O regon

Ros e Valley Telephone 198 7 198 8 D eprec iation S tu d y
C ompany

United Telephone United ofM innes ota 198 7 198 8 C apitalP lanning
S u pport

W is c ons in S ou thern Gas W is c ons in S ou thern Gas 198 7 198 8 D eprec iation S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om Glac ierS tate Telephone 198 6 198 7 D eprec iation S tu d y
C ompany

S itka Telephone C o. 198 6 198 7 D eprec iation S tu d y

Ju neau -D ou glas Tel 198 6 198 7 D eprec iation S tu d y
C ompany

P ac ific Telec om Telephone Utilities of 198 6 198 7 D eprec iation S tu d y
A las ka

A las c om 198 6 198 7 D eprec iation S tu d y

L inc oln L inc oln Telephone and 198 6 198 7 D igitalS witc hing
Telec ommu nic ations TelegraphC ompany S ervic e L ife

N orthwes tN atu ralGas N orthwes tN atu ralGas 198 5 198 6 D eprec iation S tu d y
C orporation C orporation

A L L TEL W es tern Res erve 198 4 198 5 D eprec iation S tu d y
Telephone C ompany

A L L TEL -O hio 198 4 198 5 D eprec iation S tu d y

A L L TEL -A labama 198 4 198 5 D eprec iation S tu d y

Gu lfTelephone C o. Gu lfTelephone C ompany 198 4 198 5 D eprec iation S tu d y

United Telephone United ofIowa 198 4 198 5 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc .

United ofA rkans as 198 4 198 5 D eprec iation S tu d y

P ac ific Telec om Telephone Utilities of 198 3 198 4 D eprec iation S tu d y
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QUALIFICATIONS 15

15

W as hington

Telephone Utilities of 198 3 198 4 D eprec iation S tu d y
Eas tern O regon

P ac ific Telec om Telephone Utilities of 198 3 198 4 D eprec iation S tu d y
O regon

N orthwes tern Telephone 198 3 198 4 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc . , O regon

Ros e Valley Telephone 198 3 198 4 D eprec iation S tu d y
C ompany

United A llUnited Telephone 198 3 198 4 C apitalRec overy
Telec ommu nic ations C ompanies S trategy

L inc oln L inc oln Telephone & 198 3 198 4 D eprec iation S tu d y
Telec ommu nic ations TelegraphC ompany

A L L TEL A L L TEL -M is s is s ippi 198 2 198 3 D eprec iation S tu d y

A L L TEL -M ic higan 198 2 198 3 D eprec iation S tu d y

N orth C arolina N orth C arolina N atu ral 198 2 198 3 D eprec iation S tu d y
N atu ralGas C orp. Gas C orporation

M id C ontinent W es tern Res erve 198 2 198 3 D eprec iation S tu d y
Telephone Telephone
(C u rrently A L L TEL )

M id O hio Telephone 198 2 198 2 D eprec iation S tu d y

Florenc e Telephone 198 0 198 1 D eprec iation S tu d y
C ompany

L eed s Telephone C o. 198 0 198 1 D eprec iation S tu d y

Elmore C oos a Tel 198 0 198 1 D eprec iation S tu d y
C ompany

B rookville Telephone 198 0 198 1 D eprec iation S tu d y
C ompany

M id -P enns ylvania 198 0 198 1 D eprec iation S tu d y
Telegraph

Telephone Utilities Telephone Utilities of 197 9 198 0 D eprec iation S tu d y
(C u rrently P ac ific O regon
Telec om)

Telephone Utilities of 197 9 198 0 D eprec iation S tu d y
Eas tern O regon

N orthwes tern Telephone 197 9 198 0 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc . -O regon

Ros e Valley Telephone 197 9 198 0 D eprec iation S tu d y
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C ompany

United Telephone United ofO hio 197 9 198 0 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc .

Telephone Utilities Telephone Utilities of 197 8 197 9 D eprec iation S tu d y
W as hington

United Telephone United ofO hio 197 8 197 9 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc .

Roc hes terTelephone Roc hes terTelephone 197 7 197 8 D eprec iation S tu d y
(Ind iana)

United Telephone United ofO hio 197 7 197 8 D eprec iation S tu d y
S ys tems , Inc .

P rinc eton Telephone P rinc eton Telephone 197 6 197 7 D eprec iation S tu d y
(Ind iana)

N orthwes tern Telephone N orthwes tern Telephone 197 5 197 6 D eprec iation S tu d y
(Illinois )
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QUALIFICATIONS 17

2011 T rainingInstructorDepreciationBasicsS essionsA & B and L ifeandS alvageAnalysis
S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals 25th A nnu alM eeting
A tlanta, GA S eptember20 -22 , 2 0 11

2010 W illtheR ealCostApproachP leaseS tandU p?
N ationalAssociationofP roperty T ax R epresentativesT ransportation,Energy,& Com m unications(N AP T R ·T EC)
S c otts d ale, A rizona O c tober25-2 7 , 2 0 1 0

IssuesAffectingAssessm entofR egulatedIndustries
InstituteforP rofessionalsinT axation(IP T )P roperty T ax S ym posium
Austin,T exasO ctober31 – N ovem ber3,2010

2009 (Valu ing)Intangibles
A pprais alforA d Valorem Taxation, W ic hita S tate Univers ity
W ic hita, Kans as Ju ly 2 8 , 2 0 0 9

FairValu e A c c ou nting(A pprais alP anelis t)
A pprais alforA d Valorem Taxation, W ic hita S tate Univers ity
W ic hita, Kans as Ju ly 29, 2 0 0 9

2008 Valu ation Is s u es Valu ation ofA s s ets and the Impac tofD eprec iation
S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals A nnu alM eeting
Greenville, S C S eptember21-26, 2 0 0 8

O bs oles c enc e in the L ong-D is tanc e and L oc alTrans portN etworks
Tec hnology Fu tu res Inc . A s s etValu ation C onferenc e
A u s tin Texas Febru ary 8 , 2 0 0 8

2 0 0 7 C ommu nic ations Ind u s try Is s u es
N ationalA s s oc iation ofP roperty Tax Repres entative –Trans portation, Energy, & C ommu nic ations
N ew O rleans , L A O c tober30 , 2 0 0 7

2 0 0 6 A pprais alP roc ed u res & Is s u es in a C hangingc ommu nic ations Ind u s try
Florid a C hapterInternationalA s s oc iation ofA s s es s ingO ffic ers ’ Tangible P ers onalP roperty C onferenc e
O c ala, Florid a Janu ary 12 , 2 0 0 6

Valu ation ofIntangibles
A pprais alforA d Valorem Taxation, W ic hita S tate Univers ity
W ic hita, Kans as Ju ly 25, 2 0 0 6

S D P 2 0 years ofH is tory and B eyond
S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals 20 th A nnu alM eeting
L ongB eac h, C A S eptember1 8 , 2 0 0 6

20 0 5 Valu ation in a W orld withA s s etImpairments
A pprais alforA d Valorem Taxation, W ic hita S tate Univers ity
W ic hita, Kans as A u gu s t1 , 2 0 0 5
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Papers and Seminars

QUALIFICATIONS 18

20 0 4 D eprec iation in the Valu ation ofA s s ets
S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals 'EighteenthA nnu alM eeting
W as hington, D . C . , S eptember13, 2 0 0 4

20 0 3 C os tA pproac hand the Us e ofA pprais alGu id elines
Ins titu te forP rofes s ionals in Taxation –P roperty Tax S ympos iu m
FortL au d erd ale, FL , S eptember1 7 , 2 0 0 3

C os tA pproac h–O bs oles c enc e and D eprec iation
A pprais alforA d Valorem Taxation, W ic hita S tate Univers ity
W ic hita, Kans as , Ju ly 2 8 , 2 0 0 3

20 0 0 A pprais alIs s u es A s s oc iated withTec hnologic alC hange in the W ireline Telec ommu nic ations Ind u s try
A pprais alforA d Valorem Taxation, W ic hita S tate Univers ity
W ic hita, Kans as , Ju ly 31 , 2 0 0 0

The Impac tof A d vanc ing Tec hnology and the C hanging Regu latory Environmenton O bs oles c enc e
C alc u lations forA d Valorem Valu ation P u rpos es
Jou rnalofP roperty Tax M anagement, S pring20 0 0

1996 H ow to D evelopa Reprod u c tion/Replac ementC os tN ew L es s D eprec iation A pproac hto Valu e
A pprais alforA d Valorem Taxation, W ic hita S tate Univers ity
W ic hita, Kans as , A u gu s t4, 1996

1995 Valu ation M ethod , Tec hniq u es and S trategies (H ow to Q u antify S trand ed Inves tment)(M arket, Inc ome,
& C os tA pproac h
A GA D eprec iation C ommittee M eeting
D enver, C olorad o, A u gu s t6-9, 1995, jointly pres ented withEarlRobins on ofA US C ons u ltants

1994 IntegratingFu tu re Expec tations forthe Telephone Ind u s try into H is toric alD eprec iation A nalys is
United S tates Telephone A s s oc iation (US TA 's 1994 C apitalRec overy S eminar)
S c otts d ale, A rizona, S eptember12-13, 1994

1994 C apitalRec overy: United S tates vers u s C anad a
C anad ian Telephone Ind u s try's A nnu alC apitalRec overy S eminar
Ed monton, A lberta, C anad a Ju ne 14-15, 1994

1990 C apitalRec overy: M ethod s , Terminology, P roc ed u res , and Rec ord Keeping
United S tates Telephone A s s oc iation (US TA )'s
1990 N on-FC C S u bjec tand S mallC ompany C apitalRec overy S eminar
M inneapolis , M innes ota A pril10 _11 , 1 990

Integration ofTec hnology Forec as tingInto H is toric alL ife S tu d ies
29thIowa S tate Regu latory C onferenc e
A mes , Iowa M ay 15-1 7 , 1990

The 1990 's and the S ec ond W ave ofM ajorP lantRetirements in the C ommu nic ations Ind u s try
N A RUC 's S eventhB iennialInformation C onferenc e
C olu mbu s , O hio S eptember12-14, 1990
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Papers and Seminars

QUALIFICATIONS 19

H ow D o W e Inc orporate C hange into the S tu d y FilingP roc ed u res ?
US TA 's 1990 C apitalRec overy S eminar
C hic ago, Illinois O c tober16_1 7 , 1990

198 9 P lantM od ernization: C apitalP lanning and C apitalRec overy
M id wes tUtilities C onferenc e
C hic ago, Illinois S eptember11_14, 198 9

P ric e Ind exes Tod ay: P roc ed u res , Us es , and M is u s es
S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals 'Third A nnu alM eeting
N ew O rleans , L ou is iana D ec ember6_7 , 198 9

198 8 P lantM od ernization: C apitalP lanning and C apitalRec overy
N ationalA s s oc iation ofRegu latory Utility C ommis s ioners (N A RUC )'s
S ixthB iennialRegu latory Information C onferenc e
C olu mbu s , O hio S eptember14_16, 198 8
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Papers and Seminars

QUALIFICATIONS 20

1997 S printC orporation -W es tFinanc e C enter
O verland P ark, Kans as , A u gu s t1997

1997 Roc hes terTelephone C orporation
Roc hes ter, N ew York, A pril1997

1996 S print-Florid a-Vis ta United Telec ommu nic ations
A ltamonte S prings , Florid a A u gu s t2 7 -29, 1 996

1994 S as katc hewan Telec ommu nic ations
Regina, S as katc hewan, C anad a, Ju ne 1994

1994 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 1994 C apitalRec overy S eminar
M ay 1994

1993 M anitoba Telephone S ys tem , W innipeg, M anitoba, D ec ember1993

1993 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals A nnu alM eeting
C harles ton, S ou thC arolina S eptember30 , 1 993

1993 S P RIN T -L oc alTelephone D ivis ion
A tlanta, Georgia A u gu s t11-12 , 1993

1993 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 1993 C apitalRec overy S eminar
C hic ago, Illinois M ay 11 -13, 1993

1993 C anad ian Telephone C apitalRec overy S eminar
H alifax, N ova S c otia A pril20 -22 , 1993

1993 United Telephone, M id wes tGrou p
O verland P ark, Kans as Janu ary 20 , 1993

1992 B ellS ou thC orporation
B irmingham, A labama N ovember23, 1992

1992 S print-L oc alTelephone D ivis ion
Kans as C ity, Kans as N ovember1 8 -20 , 1992

1992 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals A nnu alM eeting
S an A ntonio, Texas S eptember9 -10 , 1992

1992 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 1992 C apitalRec overy S eminar
C hic ago, Illinois O c tober6 -8 , 1992

1991 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals A nnu alM eeting
N as hville, Tennes s ee N ovember20 -22 , 1991

1991 A L L TEL C orporation M ic roc ompu terD eprec iation S tu d ies S ys tem Training
H u d s on, O hio O c tober14-16, 1991
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QUALIFICATIONS 21

21

20 16 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals
A nnu alTraining
C harles ton, S ou thC arolina, S eptember1 8 -23, 2 0 16

20 15 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals
A nnu alTraining
A u s tin Texas S eptember20 15

20 14 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals
A nnu alTraining
N ew O rleans , L ou is iana S eptember20 14

20 13 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals
A nnu alTraining
S altL ake C ity, UtahS eptember2 0 13

20 12 S oc iety ofD eprec iation P rofes s ionals
A nnu alTraining
M inneapolis , M innes ota, S eptember16-1 8 , 2 0 12

1991 United Telec ommu nic ations , Inc . , C apitalRec overy/M ic roc ompu terD eprec iation
S tu d ies S ys tem Training
Kans as C ity, Kans as S eptember23-25, 1991

1991 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 1991 C apitalRec overy S eminar
L ake Geneva, W is c ons in S eptember1 7 -19, 1991

1991 Roc hes terTelephone C orporation, C apitalRec overy/M ic roc ompu terD eprec iation S tu d ies
S ys tem Training, Roc hes ter, N ew YorkS eptember3-7 , 1991

1991 A meritec h S ervic es , M ic roc ompu terD eprec iation S tu d ies S ys tem Training
C hic ago, Illinois M ay 16-1 7 , 1991

1991 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 1991 C apitalRec overy S eminar
W as hington, D . C . A pril9_11 , 1 991

1990 United Telec ommu nic ations , Inc . , C apitalRec overy S eminar
O verland P ark, Kans as D ec ember1990

1990 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 1990 C apitalRec overy S eminar
C hic ago, Illinois S eptember24_2 7 , 1990

1990 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 1990 C apitalRec overy S eminar
C hic ago, Illinois Janu ary 29-Febru ary 1 , 1 990

1990 United Telec ommu nic ations , Inc . , C apitalRec overy/M ic roc ompu terD eprec iation S tu d ies
S ys tem Training, C hic ago, Illinois Ju ly 1990

198 9 United Telec ommu nic ations , Inc . , C apitalRec overy/M ic roc ompu terD eprec iation S tu d ies
S ys tem Training, C hic ago, Illinois Ju ly 198 9
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Capital Recovery Training

QUALIFICATIONS 22

22

198 9 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 198 9 C apitalRec overy S eminar
C hic ago, Illinois M arc h6_9, 198 9

198 8 A US C ons u ltants /L eroy J. M u rphy and A s s oc iates 198 8 C apitalRec overy S eminar
C hic ago, Illinois Ju ly 25_2 8 , 198 8

198 8 United Telec ommu nic ations , Inc . , M ic roc ompu terD eprec iation S tu d ies S ys tem Training
Kans as C ity, Kans as Janu ary 198 8
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
In re: Application of Pennsylvania-American 
Water Company under Sections 1102(a) 
and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility  Code,  66 Pa C.S.§§ 1102(a) and 
1329, for approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, 
to Pennsylvania-American Water Company, of 
substantially all of the assets, properties and 
rights related to the wastewater system owned 
and operated by the East Coventry Township, 
and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania- American 
Water Company to begin to offer or furnish 
wastewater service to the public in the 
Township of East Coventry, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania 
 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Docket No. A-2025-3053487, et al. 

VERIFICATION 

I, Jerome C. Weinert, hereby state that the facts set forth in PAWC Statement No. 4 and 

accompanying exhibits, if any, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, 

and belief.  I understand that the statements made herein are made subject to the penalties of 

18 Pa.C.S. §4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).  

         
 
____________________________________________ 

     Jerome C. Weinert,  P.E., ASA, CDP 
Principal and Owner 
Weinert Appraisal and Depreciation Services, LLC 

     WAD Consultants   
 
 
Dated: 10-3-2025 
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